

[ORAL ARGUMENT SCHEDULED FOR MARCH 20, 2012]

No. 11-5233

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

ELECTRONIC PRIVACY INFORMATION CENTER,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

NATIONAL SECURITY AGENCY,

Defendant-Appellee.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

BRIEF FOR APPELLEE

TONY WEST
Assistant Attorney General

RONALD C. MACHEN, JR.
United States Attorney

DOUGLAS N. LETTER
(202) 514-3602
CATHERINE Y. HANCOCK
(202) 514-3469
*Attorneys, Appellate Staff
Civil Division, Room 7236
Department of Justice
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
CERTIFICATE AS TO PARTIES, RULINGS, AND RELATED CASES.	C-1
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.	iii
GLOSSARY.	vi
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE.	2
STATUTES AND REGULATIONS.	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.	2
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS.	3
A. Statutory Background.	3
B. Plaintiff’s FOIA Request and Proceedings Below.	5
C. District Court Decision.	8
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.	10
STANDARD OF REVIEW.	13
ARGUMENT.	13
I. THE DISTRICT COURT PROPERLY UPHELD THE GOVERNMENT’S <i>GLOMAR</i> RESPONSE.	13
A. A <i>Glomar</i> Response Is Appropriate When An Agency Can Neither Confirm Nor Deny The Existence of Requested Records Without Revealing Information That Is Exempt Under FOIA.	13

B. The Government’s *Glomar* Response Here Was Proper
Under FOIA Exemption 3..... 17

II. PLAINTIFF’S ARGUMENTS ARE MERITLESS.. 22

CONCLUSION..... 34

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

STATUTORY ADDENDUM

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
Cases:	
<i>ACLU v. DOD</i> , 628 F.3d 612 (D.C. Cir. 2011).	31
<i>Afshar v. Department of State</i> , 702 F.2d 1125 (D.C. Cir. 1983).	32, 33
<i>Association of Retired R.R. Workers v. United States R.R. Ret. Bd.</i> , 830 F.2d 331 (D.C. Cir. 1987).	18, 27
<i>Bassiouni v. CIA</i> , 392 F.3d 244 (7th Cir. 2004).	3, 15
<i>Center for National Security Studies v. Department of Justice</i> , 331 F.3d 918 (D.C. Cir. 2003).	16
<i>CIA v. Sims</i> , 471 U.S. 159 (1985).	16, 17
<i>Fitzgibbon v. CIA</i> , 911 F.2d 755 (D.C. Cir. 1990).	17, 33
* <i>Founding Church of Scientology v. NSA</i> , 610 F.2d 824 (D.C. Cir. 1979).	4, 18, 28, 29
<i>Frugone v. CIA</i> , 169 F.3d 772 (D.C. Cir. 1999).	31
<i>Gardels v. CIA</i> , 689 F.2d 1100 (D.C. Cir. 1982).	16, 17
<i>Halperin v. CIA</i> , 629 F.2d 144 (D.C. Cir. 1980).	16
* <i>Hayden v. NSA</i> , 608 F.2d 1381 (D.C. Cir. 1979).	4, 18, 19, 24, 28
<i>Hrones v. CIA</i> , 685 F.2d 13 (1st Cir. 1982).	25
<i>Hunt v. CIA</i> , 981 F.2d 1116 (9th Cir. 1992).	14

* Authorities chiefly relied upon are marked with an asterisk.

John Doe Agency v. John Doe Corp., 493 U.S. 146 (1989)..... 14

King v. Department of Justice, 830 F.2d 210 (D.C. Cir. 1987). 14

**Larson v. Department of State*, 565 F.3d 857
(D.C. Cir. 2009)..... 4, 13, 14, 19, 24, 29

Linder v. NSA, 94 F.3d 693 (D.C. Cir. 1996). 19, 24

Miller v. Casey, 730 F.2d 773 (D.C. Cir. 1984). 14

Minier v. CIA, 88 F.3d 796 (9th Cir. 1996). 4, 14, 15

**Moore v. CIA*, ___ F.3d ___, 2011 WL 6355313
(D.C. Cir. Dec. 20, 2011). 4, 31, 33

Phillipi v. CIA, 546 F.2d 1009 (D.C. Cir. 1976)..... 15

Salisbury v. United States, 690 F.2d 966 (D.C. Cir. 1982). 17, 32

**Students Against Genocide v. Department of State*,
257 F.3d 828 (D.C. Cir. 2001). 17, 20, 32, 33

Sussman v. U.S. Marshals Service, 494 F.3d 1106 (D.C. Cir. 2007)..... 30

Wheeler v. CIA, 271 F. Supp. 2d 132 (D.D.C. 2003). 26

**Wilner v. NSA*, 592 F.3d 60 (2d Cir. 2009)..... 15, 17-19, 25, 32

**Wolf v. CIA*, 473 F.3d 370 (D.C. Cir. 2007). 5, 14, 15, 26, 29-31, 33

Statutes:

5 U.S.C. § 552. 1, 3

5 U.S.C. § 552(a). 3

5 U.S.C. § 552(a)(4)(B)..... 1, 14

5 U.S.C. § 552(b)..... 13, 26, 30

*5 U.S.C. § 552(b)(3). 2, 3

28 U.S.C. § 1291..... 1

28 U.S.C. § 1331..... 1

*National Security Agency Act of 1959, §6, Pub. L. No. 86-36,
73 Stat. 63, 64 (codified at 50 U.S.C. § 402 note). 2, 4, 10, 18, 24

Rules:

Fed. R. App. P. 4(a)(1)(B)..... 1

Miscellaneous:

Mike McConnell, *Mike McConnell on How to Win the Cyber-War*
We're Losing, Wash. Post, Feb. 28, 2010, at B01. 31
